

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY

ON THE APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-RECTOR OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY AND THE REPEAL OF RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY NO. T-2015-6-1 OF 22 APRIL 2015 "ON THE APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-RECTOR"

In accordance with Articles 38(1)(5) and 45(3) of the Statute of Vilnius University and taking into account Proposal from the Rector of Vilnius University No. RTK-19 of 3 April 2020 "On the Appointment of the Vice-Rector of Vilnius University and the Repeal of Resolution of the Council of Vilnius University No. T-2015-6-1 of 22 April 2015 "On the Appointment of the Vice-Rector"", the Council of Vilnius University

hereby decides:

- 1. to appoint Pro-Rector for Research of Vilnius University Prof. Edita Sužiedėlienė the Vice-Rector of Vilnius University;
- 2. to determine that in the event that Rector of Vilnius University Prof. Rimvydas Petrauskas is unable to perform his duties as the Rector due to illness or being away, the Vice-Rector shall perform all the functions of the rector that are established in the Statute of Vilnius University;
- 3. to determine that in the event that Pro-Rector for Research Prof. Edita Sužiedėlienė is unable to perform her duties as the Vice-Rector due to illness or being away, the following shall be the acting Vice-Rector and temporarily substitute the Rector:
 - 3.1. the Pro-Rector for Studies;
- 3.2. in the absence of the Pro-Rector for Studies the Pro-Rector for Organisation Development and Community Affairs;
- 3.3. in the absence of the Pro-Rector for Organisation Development and Community Affairs the Pro-Rector for Partnerships;
- 4. to repeal Resolution of the Council of Vilnius University No. T-2015-6-1 of 22 April 2015 "On the Appointment of the Vice-Rector" with all subsequent amendments and addenda.